

Case No.: 17-35427

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

MARGRETTY RABANG; OLIVE OSHIRO; DOMINADOR AURE;  
CHRISTINA PEATO; ELIZABETH OSHIRO,

Appellees,

v.

ROBERT KELLY, JR.; RICK D. GEORGE; AGRIPINA SMITH; BOB  
SOLOMON; LONA JOHNSON; KATHERINE CANETE; RAYMOND DODGE;  
ELIZABETH KING GEORGE; KATRICE ROMERO; DONIA EDWARDS;  
RICKIE WAYNE ARMSTRONG,

Appellants.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of  
Washington  
No. 2:17-cv-00088-JCC

---

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

---

Connie Sue Martin, WSBA #26525  
Christopher H. Howard, WSBA #11074  
SCHWABE, WILLIAMSON & WYATT, P.C.  
1420 5th Avenue, Suite 3400  
Seattle, WA 98101-4010  
Telephone: 206.622.1711  
Facsimile: 206.292.0460  
*Attorneys for Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	3
III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	4
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
V. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
A. Rabang Premise Their RICO Lawsuit Upon Acts Allegedly Performed on Behalf of the Tribe in Kelly’s Official Capacities.....	6
B. Rabang Seek Relief That Will Operate Against the Tribe. ....	10
C. The Tribe’s Disenrollment of Rabang and the Consequences of Disenrollment Are Part of an Intra-Tribal Dispute.....	11
VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
VII. ARGUMENT.....	17
A. Review Is Proper.....	17
1. This Court should review the tribal immunity ruling pursuant to the collateral order doctrine.....	18
2. This Court also should review whether federal courts possess subject matter jurisdiction over the intra-tribal issues in dispute to provide meaningful review and because the issues are inextricably intertwined with the sovereign immunity issue. ....	18
B. The Standard of Review Is <i>De Novo</i> . ....	20

C.	Tribal Sovereign Immunity Bars the RICO Claims because—as Rabang Alleged—Kelly Undertook the Alleged Conduct in Their Official Capacities on Behalf of the Tribe and Relief Would Operate against the Tribe.....	22
1.	Sovereign immunity bars lawsuits like this seeking to interfere with tribal self-government by suing tribal officials for their official acts in place of the tribe. ....	23
a.	Tribal officers are protected by tribal sovereign immunity when acting in their official capacities on behalf of the tribe to implement government business, like here. ....	24
b.	Rabang seek remedies to discredit and reverse governmental action that denied their membership, benefits and housing, showing that sovereign immunity applies because the relief sought would operate against the Tribe. ....	30
2.	The principles and tests advanced by the U.S. Supreme Court in <i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> support dismissal. ....	33
3.	No waiver has been alleged or exists. ....	37
D.	The District Court and This Court Lack Subject Matter Jurisdiction to Decide the Intra-Tribal Dispute Concerning the Legitimacy of the Tribal Government.....	38
1.	Intra-tribal disputes like this are not subject to resolution in the federal courts. ....	39
a.	Tribes have inherent power to determine issues of tribal government. ....	39

b.	Federal courts do not allow would-be litigants to plead around their lack of jurisdiction.....	42
2.	The District Court improperly relied on and gave deference to BIA letters to deny the motion, when the BIA also lacks authority to resolve intra-tribal disputes. ....	47
3.	The District Court applied inapposite jurisprudence concerning exhaustion and the wrong test to address Kelly’s defenses.....	52
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	61

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. Morton</i> , 581 F.2d 1314 (9th Cir. 1978).....	41
<i>Americopters, LLC v. F.A.A.</i> , 441 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Apodaca v. Silvas</i> , 19 F.3d 1015 (5th Cir. 1994) (per curiam).....	41
<i>Attorney’s Process &amp; Investigation Servs. v. Sac &amp; Fox Tribe</i> , 609 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2010).....	48
<i>Axess Int’l, Ltd. v. Intercargo Ins. Co.</i> , 183 F.3d 935, 943 (9th Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Bair v. Krug</i> , 853 F.2d 672, 674-75 (9th Cir. 1988).....	37
<i>Baugus v. Brunson</i> , 890 F. Supp. 908, 911 (E.D. Cal. 1995).....	27
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534, 541, 89 L. Ed. 2d 501, 106 S. Ct. 1326 (1986).....	20
<i>Bodi v. Shingle Springs Band of Miwok Indians</i> , 832 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2016).....	3, 18
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998) .....	27
<i>Boney v. Valline</i> , 597 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (D. Nev. 2009) .....	40
<i>Burlington Northern &amp; Santa Fe Ry. v. Vaughn</i> , 509 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2007).....	3, 18

<i>Burlington Northern R. R. v. Red Wolf</i> , 196 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 1999).....	54
<i>California v. United States</i> , 215 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Cameron v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 843 F. Supp. 334 (W.D. Mich. 1994).....	33
<i>Cayuga Nation v. Tanner</i> , 824 F.3d 321 (2nd Cir. 2016).....	51, 59
<i>Chapman v. Pier 1 Imports (U.S.) Inc.</i> , 631 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Cherokee Intermarriage Cases</i> , 203 U.S. 76 (1906) .....	39
<i>Cook v. AVI Casino Enters.</i> , 548 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Demontiney v. United States</i> , 255 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2001).....	55, 56, 58
<i>Donovan v. Coeur d’Alene Tribal Farm</i> , 751 F.2d 1113 (9th Cir. 1985).....	47
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974) .....	32, 36
<i>Fletcher v. United States</i> , 116 F.3d 1315 (10th Cir. 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gemtel Corp. v. Community Redevelopment Agency</i> , 23 F.3d 1542 (9th Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Grand Canyon Skywalk Dev., LLC v. ‘Sa’ Nyu Wa Inc.</i> , 715 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goodface v. Grassrope</i> , 708 F.2d 335, 339 (8th Cir. 1983).....	49

<i>Hammond v. Jewell</i> , 139 F. Supp. 3d 1134 (E.D. Cal. 2015).....	49
<i>Hardin v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 779 F.2d 476 (9th Cir. 1985).....	32
<i>Imperial Granite Co. v. Pala Band of Indians</i> , 940 F.2d 1269 (9th Cir. 1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Sac &amp; Fox Tribe of the Miss. in Iowa/Meskwaki Casino Litig.</i> , 340 F.3d 749 (8th Cir. 2003).....	47
<i>Johnson v. Gila River Indian Community</i> , 174 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1999).....	56, 58
<i>Juidice v. Vail</i> , 430 U.S. 327, 338 (1977) .....	54
<i>Kenai Oil and Gas, Inc. v. Department of the Interior</i> , 522 F. Supp. 521, 531 (D. Utah 1981).....	28
<i>Larson v. Domestic and Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949) .....	36
<i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 1285 (April 25, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lewis v. Norton</i> , 424 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2005).....	42, 43
<i>Longie v. Spirit Lake Tribe</i> , 400 F.3d 586 (8th Cir. 2005).....	40
<i>Maxwell v. County of San Diego</i> , 708 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McMaster v. State of Minnesota</i> , 819 F. Supp. 1429 (D. Minn. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 30 F.3d 976 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	38
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians v. Cypress</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2013).....	21, 44

<i>Montana v. U.S.</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981) .....	39, 46
<i>Native Am. Distrib. Co. v. Seneca-Cayuga Tobacco Co.</i> , 546 F.3d 1288, 1296 (10th Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Ordinance 59 Ass’n v. Babbitt</i> , 970 F. Supp. 914 (D. Wyo. 1997) .....	21
<i>Ordinance 59 Ass’n v. United States Dept. of the Interior</i> , 163 F.3d 1150 (10th Cir. 1998).....	41
<i>Roff v Burney</i> , 168 U.S. 218 (1897) .....	39
<i>Runs After v. United States</i> , 766 F.2d 347 (8th Cir. 1985).....	45
<i>Sac &amp; Fox Tribe of Mississippi in Iowa v. Bear</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 938 (N.D. Iowa 2003).....	16, 43
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shermoen v. United States</i> , 982 F.2d 1312 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.) .....	32
<i>Smith v. Babbitt</i> , 100 F.3d 556 (8th Cir. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Babbitt</i> , 875 F. Supp. 1353, 1363 (Minn. D. C. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Snowbird Constr. Co. v. United States</i> , 666 F. Supp. 1437 (D. Idaho 1987).....	38
<i>Stock West Corp. v. Taylor</i> , 942 F.2d 655 (9th Cir. 1991).....	32
<i>Stock West, Inc. v. Confederated Tribes</i> , 873 F.2d 1221 (9th Cir. 1989).....	21



<i>United Investors Life Ins. Co. v. Waddell &amp; Reed Inc.</i> , 360 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians</i> , 22 IBIA 75 (1992) .....	51
<i>Weeks Constr., Inc. v. Oglala Sioux Housing Auth.</i> , 797 F.2d 668 (8th Cir. 1986).....	29
<i>Wheeler v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 811 F.2d 549 (10th Cir. 1987).....	48, 49
<i>Williams v. Gover</i> , 490 F.3d 785 (9th Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Winnemucca Indian Colony v. United States ex rel. DOI</i> , 837 F. Supp. 2d 1184 (D. Nev. 2011) .....	49
<i>Wong v. INS</i> , 373 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2004).....	19
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1961(3).....	9
18 U.S.C. § 1962(2).....	9
18 U.S.C. § 1964.....	3
25 U.S.C. § 1302(8).....	40
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	3
Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law § 5.03[3][c] .....	49
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5) .....	64
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6) .....	64

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B).....	64
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii).....	64
Fed. R. of Civ. Pro. 12.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. of Civ. Pro. 56.....	21
